CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI

RESOLUTION 2020-12

CREATION OF NEIGHBORHOOD CAMERA SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT #075 CRYSTAL POND

WHEREAS, a requirement of the planned development agreement is neighborhood cameras, the Township Board of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti proposes to install two (2) security cameras to be located at Crystal Pond and

WHEREAS, the developer has paid for the purchase and installation of the security cameras; and

WHEREAS, the Township Board proposes the creation of a special assessment district consisting of 90 parcels known as Crystal Pond, which will be benefited to defray the operation and maintenance cost of the security cameras; and

WHEREAS, the Township Board has solicited Requests for Proposals for the proposed project describing the security camera improvements, the proposed location of said improvements and estimated costs; and

WHEREAS, Conti Corporation, a video security company, licensed by the State of Michigan, prepared and submitted proposed plans to install, operate and maintain security cameras in public areas located within the boundaries of Crystal Pond, which consists of 90 parcels with the following estimated costs:

 Costs for purchase and installation of 2 security cameras (paid for by the developer): 	\$14	,990.31
 Total Annual Residents' Cost for maintenance and operation of security cameras: (First three years) 	\$13	8,800.00
 Annual cost per parcel 	\$	51.11
 Monthly cost per parcel 	\$	4.26

WHEREAS, the plans, estimates of cost and proposed special assessment district were filed with the Township Clerk for public examination and notice of the public hearing upon the same was published and mailed in accordance with the law and statute provided as shown by affidavits pertaining thereto on file with the Township Clerk; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the aforesaid notices, a hearing was held on the 15th of September, 2020 commencing at approximately 7:00pm and all persons given the opportunity to be heard in the matter; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the foregoing, the Township Board believes the project to be in the best interests of the Township and of the district proposed to be established therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED as follows:

- That this Township Board does hereby approve the plans for public security cameras as prepared and presented by the Township's licensed security system contractor and its annual estimate of costs for the operation and maintenance thereof.
- 2. That this Township Board creates a special assessment district located within the boundaries of Crystal Pond with the district to be known as Crystal Pond Neighborhood Camera Special Assessment District No. 075 within which the costs of the operation and maintenance of the security cameras shall be assessed according to benefits.
- 3. That on the basis of the foregoing, this Township Board does hereby direct the Supervisor and Assessing Officer to make a special assessment roll in which shall be entered and described all the parcels of land to be assessed with the names of the respective owners thereof if known, and a total amount to be assessed against each parcel of land which amount shall be the relative portion of the whole sum to be

levied against the parcels of land in the special assessment district as the benefit to the parcel of land bears to the total benefit to all the parcels of land in the special assessment district. When the same has been completed, the Supervisor or Assessing Officer shall affix thereto her certificate stating that it was made pursuant to this resolution and that in making such assessment roll, she has, according to her best judgment, conformed in all respects to the directions contained in this resolution and the applicable state statutes.

- 4. When the special assessment roll has been prepared and filed in the office of the Township Clerk, before said assessment roll has been confirmed, the Township Board shall appoint a time and place when it will meet, review and hear any objections to the assessment roll.
- 5. If the special assessment roll is confirmed, the Township Board intends to hold a public hearing once each year in future years, on or before September 30, to reassess property in the special assessment district for the costs in the next year, and will provide notice of such hearing in such a manner as prescribed by law.
- That all resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions of the within resolution be and the same are hereby rescinded.

I, Karen Lovejoy Roe, Clerk of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan hereby certify the above resolution is a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2020-12 approved by the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, Board of Trustees assembled at a Regular Meeting held on October 6, 2020.

Karen Lovejoy Roe, Clerk Charter Township of Ypsilanti